
Race Index

Meeting 4
Palmerston North Harness at Manawatu Raceway, 08 Jan 2026

Left-handed-900m - All weather

Extra Pools

DBL - 1-2, 4-5
QAD - 2-3-4-5
TRB - 3-4-5

Race 1  4:12pm $9,000 KAPITI HARNESS RACING 15 JANUARY HANDICAP TROT 2500m
Race 2  4:49pm $9,000 CONGRATS WILSON HOUSE LEADING JNR DRIVER MBL PCE 2500m
Race 3  5:28pm $9,000 JOIN THE TURBOS SYNDICATE MOBILE PACE 2000m
Race 4  5:55pm $9,000 MANAWATU HARNESS 10 & 12 FEBRUARY MOBILE PACE 2000m
Race 5  6:20pm $9,000 HAPPY NEW YEAR MOBILE PACE  2000m

Runner Index - Meeting 4
Bell Fire 5
Bet On Polly 3
Big Gee 3
Bugalugs 2
Candy Girl 3
Captain Kobe 4
Cathy Freeman 5
Dixieland Delight (scr) 4
Dream On Lou 2
Eastwood Admiral 3
Eddie Osei 2
Ester Lucy 5
Fear The Diva 5
Get Set Party 3
Goorambat Art 4
Indisposed 3
Jahi 2
Jetasi 4
Kink 1
Koko Kaboom 1
Major Nightmare 3
Manchester In Time 1
Melton Mogul 4
Million Dollar Chic 2
Rhaegal 3
Run Blaze Run 3
Run Mason Run 4
Scoots 1
Shezabettorgirl 4
Silent Theory 5
The Big Bang 4
The Elite Athlete 2
The Enigma 3
The Night Fox 2
Tiki 1
Tres Bonne Fille 5
Trippy Tyron 1
Two Jules 4
Viscount Banner 3



M4
RACE 1

STARTS
 4:12pm

KAPITI HARNESS RACING 15 JANUARY HANDICAP TROT 2500m
NON-WINNERS & R41 to R70 DiscrHcp TROT $9000($4950, $1395, $855, $540, others $158)

Leg 1 DBL Trackside 1

1. 67765 TIKI (U1) fr NW Allen Pyers
4m br Waterloo Sunset-Tehoro Hazel (by Monkey Bones) Brown, gold sash, hoop & sleeves
Ownr: Katch22 Harness Racing Stables Limited Allen Pyers (Woodville)
09Dec F MANA 7 of 7 2000m Stand (1-Fr) MR35-R40 Slw,brk early & after,out of action 72.01L 7/7 A Pyers 1st: All Muscled Up MR:02-03.8 
11Dec F MANA 6 of 7 2500m Stand (1-Fr) MR35-R40 Slw,trld gap,drifted 5th,brk 400m 29.00L 7/7 A Pyers 1st: Scoots MR:02-06.1  (64.2)
02Jan S TKAU 5 of 6 2000m Stand (U1-Fr) MR35-R50 Ld out,trld 1600,3-bk,no final kick 16.99L 6/6 A Pyers 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-11.4 
All(6-0-0-0) $1,129 All W(5-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(4-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(0) Std(6-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Hard to recommend on current form credentials. She'll be at lucrative odds.

40 METRES

2. 92016 SCOOTS (1) 40m R41 Emily Johnson (j)
5g b Royal Aspirations-Tehoro Hazel (by Monkey Bones) Brown, gold sash, hoop & sleeves
Ownr: Katch22 Harness Racing Stables Limited Allen Pyers (Woodville)
27Nov G CAMB 10 of 12 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-45 Wd,prkd,cvr bell,failed to stick on 12.01L 10/11 E Barron 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-00.6  (60.7)
11Dec F MANA 1 of 7 2500m Stand (3-30m) MR35-R40 Slw,6th,4th inr,prkd,cvr,off,too gd 2.01L 4/2 K Coppins 2nd: Five Monkeys MR:03-16.0  (64.2)
02Jan S TKAU 6 of 6 2000m Stand (2-40m) MR35-R50 Brk early 5th,rear,1x1,brk 850,done 49.00L 2/3 J Abernethy 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-11.4 
All(34-2-3-5) $27,288 All W(27-2-6) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(7-0-2) Grs W(3-0-0) C(19-1-5) Dst(17-1-4) Mob(1-0-0) Std(33-2-8) F90(2-0-0)
Errors didn't help at Tauherenikau. Scored well this track 11Dec. Each way show.

3. 0X09p KINK (2) 40m R43 Michael Hay
7g br Love You-Rondo (by Dr Ronerail) Blue, pink & gold crossed sashes, gold armbands
Ownr: R G Dickson Rodney Dickson (Marton)
23Nov G MOTU 11 of 12 2170m Stand (6-Fr) R44-49 7th pegs,off,brk 800m,brk 300 out 43.01L 12/12 S Tomlinson 1st: Rachmaninov MR:02-04.2  (59.6)
03Dec G TMRU 9 of 12 2600m Stand (4-10m) R35-45 Brk early 1x1,rear inr,passed slows 20.00L 10/10 J Curtin 1st: Waterloo Station MR:02-05.2  (59.7)
14Dec G RANG 0 of 15 2600m Stand (2-Fr) R41-50 Paced away,broken up,pulled up 99.37L 14/13 J Curtin 1st: Wilma's Boy MR:02-09.5  (60.8)
All(31-3-1-5) $28,579 All W(22-2-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(9-1-0) Grs W(3-1-0) C(0) Dst(22-1-3) Mob(1-0-3) Std(30-3-6) F90(3-0-0)
Crosses the Cook Strait to a new trainer. Manners key in Palmy debut. Danger.

50 METRES

4. 41643 TRIPPY TYRON (1) 50m R50 Andre Poutama
5m b Superfast Stuart-Trip's On Me (by Dream Vacation) Blue & gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: S G Dickson, Miss L M Pickford, D M O'Reilly, M A McLeod Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
09Dec F MANA 6 of 9 2000m Stand (1-10m) R43-66Dsc Brk,6th,5th inr bell,no final punch 9.41L 9/6 A Poutama 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-03.7  (61)
11Dec F MANA 4 of 7 2500m Stand (1-10m) R42+Dsc 3rd,3-bk inr,trld 1500,whacked away 9.81L 7/7 M Hay 1st: Johnny Who MR:02-02.3  (61.2)
02Jan S TKAU 3 of 6 2000m Stand (2-50m) MR35-R50 Wd,prkd,ld 1550,attckd,hdd,plggd on 15.99L 4/4 B Wilkins 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-11.4 
All(48-5-6-4) $49,204 All W(39-5-6) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(9-0-4) Grs W(4-0-1) C(14-0-2) Dst(17-0-2) Mob(4-0-0) Std(44-5-10) F90(2-0-0)
Doesn't have the flashiest Palmy stats it is required for Quinella-First4 bets.

5. 37981 KOKO KABOOM (2) 50m R44 Wilson House (j)
6g b Superfast Stuart-Ko Wrected (by Diedre Don) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited Michael House (Morrinsville)
24Dec G CAMB 9 of 13 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R45+Dsc Slw,7th otr,3-bk,wd 800,wdr,no more 7.70L 7/6 W House 1st: Pantani MR:02-04.0  (61.3)
31Dec S ALXP 8 of 9 2200m Stand (2-10m) R41-47 7th inr,4-bk bell,failed to fire up 23.01L 8/8 W House 1st: Hill Billie Bundy MR:02-03.8  (60.3)
02Jan S TKAU 1 of 6 2000m Stand (1-50m) MR35-R50 Rear,1x1,trld 1250,angled,too slick 2.79L 1/1 K Coppins 2nd: Highview Rockn Roll MR:02-43.4 
All(39-7-3-7) $61,836 All W(32-5-10) AllW S(5-0-3) Grs(7-2-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(7-4-2) Dst(25-4-7) Mob(0) Std(39-7-10) F90(2-0-0)
Missed a Top-3 finish Pamly only once in 7-starts including 4-wins. Key runner.

80 METRES

6. 11521 MANCHESTER IN TIME (1) 80m R70 Sailesh Abernethy
6g ch Peak-Manchester Lass (by Earl) Dark blue, cream shamrock & armbands
Ownr: F Mitchell, Mrs P K Mitchell Fred Mitchell (Hawera)
09Dec F MANA 5 of 9 2000m Stand (1-30m) R43-66Dsc Brk,7th,6th inr,off 375,bt slws gap 7.99L 4/7 S Abernethy 1st: Koko Kaboom MR:02-03.7  (61)
11Dec F MANA 2 of 7 2500m Stand (1-30m) R42+Dsc 6th inr,5-bk,off,wd 600,ld 150,cght 4.01L 3/4 S Abernethy 1st: Johnny Who MR:02-02.3  (61.2)
18Dec G CAMB 1 of 11 2200m Stand (1-35m) R41+Dsc Began fast wd,prkd,ld 1300,too game 0.19L 2/2 S Abernethy 2nd: Tinkerbelle MR:02-47.5  (60.1)
All(65-12-7-4) $110,331 All W(58-12-10) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(7-0-1) Grs W(0) C(21-7-5) Dst(18-6-4) Mob(5-0-0) Std(60-12-11) F90(3-0-0)
Has a real liking for Palmy with 7-victories. Rates highly despite 80m handicap.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M4
RACE 2

STARTS
 4:49pm

CONGRATS WILSON HOUSE LEADING JNR DRIVER MBL PCE 2500m
R35 to R39 MOB. PACE $9000($4950, $1395, $855, $540, others $158)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 1 QAD Trackside 1
Gear Changes: THE NIGHT FOX (1) - Blinds ON, Removable Deafeners OFF. EDDIE OSEI (7) - Fixed Deafeners OFF, Removable Deafeners ON.

1. 44895 THE NIGHT FOX (1) fr R36 Andre Poutama
6g b Vincent(Aus)-Honey To The Bee (by Mach Three) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: S P Doody, Mrs N A Hurdle Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)
09Dec F MANA 8 of 10 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-40 Prkd,cvr 1400,held up,bttld on,blkd 4.09L 6/6 B Wilkins 1st: Kawactus MR:01-59.3  (59.8)
11Dec F MANA 9 of 10 2500m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-40 Left prkd the trip,ckeen,wilted out 6.99L 5/5 B Wilkins 1st: Jetasi MR:02-01.2  (60.2)
02Jan S TKAU 5 of 9 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-37 6th otr,4-bk,wd top,ran home nicely 2.79L 4/4 B Wilkins 1st: Miki's Moment MR:02-03.2 
All(42-2-7-4) $36,654 All W(38-2-9) AllW S(0) Grs(4-0-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(10-0-1) Dst(10-1-2) Mob(33-1-8) Std(9-1-3) F90(3-1-0)
Found the line well at Tauherenikau. Place/SRM options with the aid of ace draw.

2. 23394 JAHI (2) fr R39 Brooke Wilkins (j)
5g b Art Major-Janaka (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Turbo 1 Syndicate Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)
09Dec F MANA 3 of 12 2500m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-40 Gate speed to hold ld,hdd 500m,fght 5.99L 2/2 A Poutama 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-59.9 
11Dec F MANA 9 of 10 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R39-47 7th otr,4-bk 1300,unable to fire up 8.59L 6/5 B Wilkins 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-57.2  (58.5)
02Jan S TKAU 4 of 7 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R39-49 Won early ld duel,hdd top,bttld on 2.01L 4/3 J Abernethy 1st: Goorambat Art MR:02-04.7 
All(49-3-7-10) $47,449 All W(42-3-14) AllW S(0) Grs(7-0-3) Grs W(3-0-1) C(22-1-7) Dst(3-0-2) Mob(49-3-17) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Worn down in Tauherenikau outing. Races well on home track. Definite contender.

3. 34072 MILLION DOLLAR CHIC (3) fr R35 Wilson House (j)
5m b Bettor's Delight-Bagdarin (by Live Or Die) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: J C International Ltd Michael House (Morrinsville)
24Dec G CAMB 10 of 11 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-37 Trppd wd,up prkd 1500,cvr bell,wknd 15.02L 2/3 W House 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 8 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-49 7th otr,1x1 bell,flat 500,chkd,done 26.99L 8/8 W House 1st: Ultimate Racy Girl MR:01-56.0  (56.6)
02Jan S TKAU 2 of 9 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-37 Lost ld dig,trld,prkd 1200,ld,stung 0.19L 1/1 K Coppins 1st: Miki's Moment MR:02-03.2 
All(52-4-9-5) $52,388 All W(45-4-12) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(7-0-2) Grs W(2-0-1) C(26-2-10) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(52-4-14) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Gallant effort in Tauherenikau defeat. Drawn to be prominent again. Win chance.

4. 32954 DREAM ON LOU (4) fr R35 Harrison Orange (j)
5g b Sweet Lou-Dream Holiday (by Dream Away(Usa)) Black, white j g & cuffs
Ownr: J P Gommans, M J Gommans John Gommans (Manawatu Raceway)
09Dec F MANA 9 of 12 2500m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-40 6th pegs,4-bk 500,failed to quicken 21.00L 5/5 K Coppins 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-59.9 
11Dec F MANA 5 of 10 2500m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-40 Held ld,dictated,flat tyre,run down 3.49L 4/4 K Coppins 1st: Jetasi MR:02-01.2  (60.2)
24Dec G CAMB 4 of 11 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-37 8th otr,4-bk bell,wd 600,wdr,useful 2.49L 8/7 A Poutama 1st: Dominus MR:01-58.6  (60.8)
All(18-1-2-1) $13,081 All W(18-1-3) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(12-1-2) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(18-1-3) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Sound Christmas Eve Cambridge run off a 2nd row draw. An each way prospect.

5. 4X864 THE ELITE ATHLETE (5) fr R35 Emily Johnson (j)
7g b Betting Line-Twice As Great (by Artiscape) White, green star, green & purple hooped sleeves
Ownr: P J Burleigh, C W Burleigh, G J Carrington, Ms W A Devenport Wendy Devenport (Otaki)
09Dec F MANA 8 of 12 2500m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-40 Eased,rear,5-bk inr.held up,bt slws 17.99L 12/12 A Pyers 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-59.9 
11Dec F MANA 6 of 10 2500m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-40 4-bk mrks,off,closed nicely wd out 4.09L 9/8 H Orange 1st: Jetasi MR:02-01.2  (60.2)
02Jan S TKAU 4 of 9 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-37 Eased,4bk inr,3bk,off,blkd,bold inr 1.49L 6/5 A Pyers 1st: Miki's Moment MR:02-03.2 
All(55-2-5-7) $39,680 All W(43-1-8) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(12-1-4) Grs W(3-0-1) C(34-1-7) Dst(16-0-1) Mob(47-2-11) Std(8-0-1) F90(6-0-1)
Stout performance at Tauherenikau once clear. Combos/Same Race Multi claims.

6. 65357 BUGALUGS (6) fr R35 Sailesh Abernethy
12g b Badlands Hanover-Del Katea (by Stand Together) Fawn, blue sash & hoop
Ownr: C F Webber, Est K V Webber Chris Webber (Raglan)
04Dec G CAMB 3 of 7 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-45 4th inr,3-bk 1300,off,stout in mid 2.01L 6/5 B Hadley 1st: Midfrew Lucre MR:02-00.4  (58.6)
18Dec G CAMB 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-40 3 & 4-bk otr,wdst top,closed boldly 2.30L 7/7 H Orange 1st: Run Mason Run MR:01-59.7  (60.5)
04Jan G CAMB 7 of 9 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-44 Eased,rear otr,held up,whacked away 4.61L 7/7 B Hadley 1st: Proviseur MR:01-57.8  (57.8)
All(143-7-8-24) $108,095 All W(138-7-29) AllW S(8-0-1) Grs(5-0-3) Grs W(0) C(20-2-3) Dst(5-0-3) Mob(134-7-31) Std(9-0-1) F90(10-0-1)
The old boy's been racing well enough to be considered for Quinella-First4 bets.

7. 49087 EDDIE OSEI (7) fr R35 Kate Coppins (j)
7g b Bettor's Delight-Cullini (by Christian Cullen) Blue, green diamonds, blue & green hooped sleeves
Ownr: W R Stewart, Mrs C L Stewart Murray Gibbs (Levin)
09Dec F MANA 11 of 12 2500m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-40 Wd,4-bk otr,5-bk,wd cvr,wdr,no zip 24.98L 7/6 P Ferguson 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-59.9 
11Dec F MANA 8 of 11 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-38 7th otr,3-bk,wd cvr 1000,bttld clsr 7.92L 9/10 P Ferguson 1st: The Big Bang MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
02Jan S TKAU 7 of 9 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-37 Brk at dispatch,tacked on,beat slws 15.99L 5/7 J Abernethy 1st: Miki's Moment MR:02-03.2 
All(62-4-4-6) $54,350 All W(48-4-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(14-0-2) Grs W(3-0-1) C(26-1-5) Dst(18-3-5) Mob(59-4-9) Std(3-0-1) F90(3-0-1)
Filed to flatter in recent appearances. Best form this distance range. Roughie.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M4
RACE 3

STARTS
 5:28pm

JOIN THE TURBOS SYNDICATE MOBILE PACE 2000m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $9000($4950, $1395, $855, $540, others $158)

Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: BET ON POLLY (2) - Blinds OFF. GET SET PARTY (4) - Removable Deafeners ON. EASTWOOD ADMIRAL (8) - Blinds OFF. INDISPOSED (10) - Blinds ON.

1. 42826 RUN BLAZE RUN (1) fr NW Sailesh Abernethy
5g b Betterthancheddar-American Cha Cha (by American Ideal) Black & green quarters & hooped sleeves
Ownr: W P Fleming, Mrs B K Fleming, K J More Willie Fleming (Hawera)
09Dec F MANA 8 of 8 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo+ Eased,rough in rear,tailed off,done 22.01L 3/5 S Abernethy 1st: Pretty Boy MR:01-58.1 
11Dec F MANA 2 of 7 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yo+ Soft trip mrks,thru,tried hard pegs 0.89L 4/3 S Abernethy 1st: Fear The Diva MR:02-01.9  (58)
18Dec G CAMB 6 of 6 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear inr,4bk,held up,tidy inr 2.19L 4/4 S Abernethy 1st: Moenui Miss MR:02-00.7  (59.1)
All(5-0-2-0) $4,665 All W(5-0-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-0-2) Dst(4-0-2) Mob(5-0-2) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Racing well enough to take full advantage of barrier one. Well in contention.

2. 87254 BET ON POLLY (2) fr NW Stephen Doody
5m br Betting Line-Chevron Supreme (by Big Jim(Usa)) Blue, green diamonds, blue & green hooped sleeves
Ownr: M R Gibbs, G R McNae, J A Penney, C R Bright Murray Gibbs (Levin)
09Dec F MANA 2 of 7 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yo+ Ld out,trld 1550,chased best on inr 3.49L 6/6 J Abernethy 1st: Melton Enforcer MR:01-58.3  (59)
11Dec F MANA 5 of 7 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) 2yo+ Chkd,rear inr,off,wd 600,wdr,no zip 8.29L 6/6 J Abernethy 1st: Lincoln Maree MR:02-02.7  (58.6)
02Jan S TKAU 4 of 9 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,into ld 1600,hdd top,bttld on 4.50L 5/2 J Abernethy 1st: Always B Sweet MR:02-07.1 
All(32-1-5-5) $23,989 All W(24-1-8) AllW S(0) Grs(8-0-2) Grs W(4-0-1) C(20-1-8) Dst(29-1-10) Mob(32-1-10) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Beaten by draws since being runner-up on this track 3-starts ago. Rough claims.

3. 76602 BIG GEE (3) fr NW Wilson House (j)
7g b Sir Lincoln-Tory Franco (by Falcon Seelster) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited Michael House (Prebbleton)
ASHB Trials 18Nov G 2400m NON-WINNERS PACE 4 of 5 MR:2-12.4 Chris McDowell, 1st Cee Whatabet
23Nov G MOTU 11 of 13 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) 3yo+ Chkd,4 & 5-bk mrks,off top,no spark 13.01L 10/10 S Thornley 1st: Zeus MR:02-06.1  (57.3)
02Jan S TKAU 2 of 9 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Ld,trld 1600,held up,angled,belated 0.19L 1/1 K Coppins 1st: Always B Sweet MR:02-07.1 
All(13-0-1-0) $4,570 All W(3-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(10-0-1) Grs W(5-0-1) C(0) Dst(7-0-1) Mob(9-0-1) Std(4-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Finished purposefully in Tauherenikau defeat. Sure to have admirers on that.

4. 44X GET SET PARTY (4) fr NW Brooke Wilkins (j)
4m b Art Major-American Diva (by American Ideal) Blue & gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: S G Dickson Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
CAMB Trials Oct24 G 2200m MOB. PACE 2 of 2 MR:2-04.8 David Butcher, 1st Twisted Sister
Nov24 F MANA 4 of 11 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) 2yo+ Gun run mrks,3rd top,outfinished 8.10L 5/5 S Abernethy 1st: Delta Kilo MR:02-00.0  (59.6)
Nov24 F MANA 4 of 8 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yo+ Into trail early,thru,bttld solidly 4.01L 5/5 P Fleming 1st: The Next Best Thing MR:02-02.3  (60.9)
All(2-0-0-0) $1,260 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Resuming from a handy draw. Needed for Quinella-First4/Same Race Multi bets.

5. MAJOR NIGHTMARE (5) fr NW Brendan Towers
3f b Sky Major-Dreams Are Bettor (by Bettor's Delight) Canary, purple chevrons & armbands
Ownr: B J Towers, Mrs T M Towers Brendan Towers (Hawera)
CAMB Trials 18Dec G 2200m MOB. PACE 3 of 4 MR:2-04.1 Brendan Towers, 1st Sweet Vintage
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Sky Major filly on debut. Trial form fair. Comes into combinations calculations.

6. 49X36 VISCOUNT BANNER (6) fr NW Kate Coppins (j)
6g b Sweet Lou-Regal Banner (by Caprock) Green, gold hoop & sleeves
Ownr: D J Broadhurst David Broadhurst (Kaikoura)
14May F ADD 9 of 13 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) MR40-45 3bk otr,4bk 1200,wd rear tn,steady 10.00L 12/12 R Houghton 1st: Speed Writer MR:02-01.4  (59.1)
02Nov G KAIK 3 of 8 1900m Mobile (4-Fr) Trld,3-bk 1500,thru top,fght nicely 2.71L 6/6 R Holmes 1st: Star From Heaven MR:02-00.0  (61.2)
02Jan S TKAU 6 of 9 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ 3 & 4-bk mrks,unable to quicken up 12.01L 6/6 S Doody 1st: Always B Sweet MR:02-07.1 
All(28-0-0-1) $7,850 All W(22-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(6-0-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(0) Dst(24-0-1) Mob(26-0-1) Std(2-0-0) F90(5-0-1)
Didn't fire at Tauherenikau. Long-standing maiden dealt a bad draw. An outsider.

7. 46778 CANDY GIRL (7) fr NW Eddie Phelan
5m b Art Major-Spicey Delight (by Bettor's Delight) White, red braces, black stripe, stripe on sleeves
Ownr: K R Goss, Mrs C M Lyons, R Turner, H Goss, Miss N Goss, J Booth Kelvin Goss (Manawatu Raceway)
09Dec F MANA 7 of 8 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yo+ Gun run mrks,flat top,no final zip 14.01L 8/8 P Ferguson 1st: Pretty Boy MR:01-58.1 
11Dec F MANA 7 of 7 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yo+ 4th inr,3-bk 1600,failed to fire up 7.70L 7/7 P Ferguson 1st: Fear The Diva MR:02-01.9  (58)
02Jan S TKAU 8 of 9 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ 9th inr,off,wdst rear top,beat slws 14.01L 9/9 E Phelan 1st: Always B Sweet MR:02-07.1 
All(12-0-0-0) $2,676 All W(10-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(8-0-0) Dst(10-0-0) Mob(12-0-0) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Yet to make an impression at Palmy and drawn poorly. Odds will reflect that.

SECOND ROW

8. 75887 EASTWOOD ADMIRAL (21) fr NW Emily Johnson (j)
4g b Bettor's Delight-Eastwood Christina (by Christian Cullen) Lime green, gold collar, stripe on sleeves, gold cuffs
Ownr: L R Melhopt, Mrs S N Melhopt Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
30Nov G METH 8 of 10 2400m Stand (1-Fr) 3yo+ 4th inr,4-bk bell,5-bk,held up,done 8.88L 8/7 S Hill 1st: Real Velocity MR:02-08.5  (60)
14Dec G RANG 8 of 12 1950m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ prkd,cvr,3-bk,wd 500,wdr,no pick-up 8.51L 5/5 S Hill 1st: Rockoutray MR:02-06.4  (63.6)
02Jan S TKAU 7 of 9 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,wd rear,prkd 1200,wknd out 13.01L 2/4 E Johnson 1st: Always B Sweet MR:02-07.1 
All(7-0-0-1) $2,496 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(5-0-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(5-0-1) F90(1-0-1)
Changed stables. Safely held at Tauherenikau. Drawn to get a soft trip. Place.
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M4 RACE 3 Palmerston North Harness
2000m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $9000($4950, $1395, $855, $540, others $158) Starts  5:28pm

9. 33526 RHAEGAL (22) fr NW Harrison Orange (j)
3g b Fear The Dragon-Secret Status (by Art Major) Black, white j g & cuffs
Ownr: J P Gommans, M J Gommans John Gommans (Manawatu Raceway)
09Dec F MANA 5 of 7 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) 2yo+ 4th,4-bk inr,off,3-bk otr,wd,steady 4.50L 5/2 K Coppins 1st: Melton Enforcer MR:01-58.3  (59)
11Dec F MANA 2 of 7 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yo+ Gun run mrks,thru,stout along pegs 0.71L 3/3 K Coppins 1st: Lincoln Maree MR:02-02.7  (58.6)
24Dec G CAMB 6 of 7 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 2yo Eased,3-bk otr,wd cvr 300,no pickup 5.32L 6/5 H Orange 1st: Crippa Max MR:01-56.2  (56.9)
All(5-0-1-2) $4,500 All W(5-0-3) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-0-3) Dst(4-0-3) Mob(5-0-3) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Comfortably contained at Cambridge after a solid 2nd on this track. Keep safe.

10. 53665 INDISPOSED (23) fr NW Michael Hay
7g b A Rocknroll Dance-Mystic Potion (by Bettor's Delight) Lime green, purple clover leaf, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Miss T L Cadwallader, M T Martin, M R Hay Tracy Cadwallader (Manawatu Raceway)
09Dec F MANA 6 of 8 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) 2yo+ Eased,rear,3-bk inr,held up,plggd 7.99L 7/7 K Coppins 1st: Pretty Boy MR:01-58.1 
11Dec F MANA 6 of 7 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) 2yo+ Eased,wdst rear top,ran on soundly 2.90L 6/6 K Coppins 1st: Fear The Diva MR:02-01.9  (58)
02Jan S TKAU 5 of 9 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk 1600,held up,off,plggd on 7.10L 4/5 M Hay 1st: Always B Sweet MR:02-07.1 
All(14-0-0-2) $4,434 All W(13-0-2) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(12-0-2) Dst(13-0-2) Mob(14-0-2) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Didn't get all favours in Tauherenikau outing. He'll be at generous money.

11. THE ENIGMA (U1) fr NW Andre Poutama
3g b Bettor's Delight-Diamondsrbettor (by Mach Three) Blue & gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: Jordash Breeding Trust Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
MANA Trials 25Aug F 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 2 MR:2-07.1 Scott Dickson, th 
CAMB Trials 18Sep E 2200m MOB. PACE 1 of 2 MR:2-02.9 Andre Poutama, 2nd Merle Mary
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Bettor's Delight newcomer that's won a couple of 2-horse trials. Each way.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M4
RACE 4

STARTS
 5:55pm

MANAWATU HARNESS 10 & 12 FEBRUARY MOBILE PACE 2000m
R39 to R51 MOB. PACE $9000($4950, $1395, $855, $540, others $158)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1

1. 61332 MELTON MOGUL (1) fr R39 Andre Poutama
5g b He's Watching-Bettor Impression (by Bettor's Delight) Blue & gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: S G Dickson, Miss L M Pickford Scott Dickson (Hunterville)
09Dec F MANA 3 of 10 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-40 6th otr,wd 1400,prkd,no ld,game bid 2.42L 1/2 A Poutama 1st: Kawactus MR:01-59.3  (59.8)
11Dec F MANA 3 of 10 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R39-47 Ld out,given no peace,hdd 500m,fght 3.49L 2/1 A Poutama 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-57.2  (58.5)
24Dec G CAMB 2 of 10 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R38-41 Gun run mrks,thru,strong claim pegs 0.19L 4/3 A Poutama 1st: Tipstar MR:01-58.2  (58.5)
All(17-3-1-4) $27,418 All W(16-3-4) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(3-0-2) Dst(6-0-2) Mob(12-3-5) Std(5-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Racing in a good vein of form and ace draw is an assist. Quinella's-First4's.

2. 39637 TWO JULES (2) fr R41 Brooke Wilkins (j)
6m b Rock N Roll Heaven-Star In The Future (by Jereme's Jet) Black, turquoise blue & white offset v, stars on sleeves
Ownr: R G Anderson, Miss E Anderson Chris Garlick (Stratford Racecourse)
31Oct F ALXP 6 of 7 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R43-50 Trld,3-bk 500,held up,fght on inr 2.30L 4/3 S Phelan 1st: Delightful Chic MR:02-01.1  (57.1)
21Nov F ALXP 3 of 8 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-50 Nice trip otr,wd 400,chal,fght hard 1.41L 3/5 H Orange 1st: Upstage MR:01-56.4  (57.5)
28Nov F ALXP 7 of 7 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R37-49 Into trail early,thru,no final kick 13.01L 4/5 S Phelan 1st: Blue Chip Lou MR:01-58.4  (56.7)
All(24-3-0-3) $37,044 All W(21-3-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(8-0-0) Mob(22-3-3) Std(2-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Changed stables for Palmy debut. Needs to be kept safe on Auckland form.

3. 75051 GOORAMBAT ART (3) fr R41 Harrison Orange (j)
6g br Art Major-Bettor Cruise (by Bettor's Delight) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, Mrs T A Wheeler, J P Wheeler Michael House (Prebbleton)
14Dec G RANG 11 of 13 1950m Mobile (4-Fr) R43-50 3-bk otr,wd top,unable to spark up 11.00L 9/10 S Thornley 1st: Crystal MR:02-01.0  (59.1)
29Dec G MOTU 5 of 12 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) R40-44 3 & 4-bk mrks,bttld solidly on pegs 2.19L 10/10 W House 1st: Mighty Flying Lou MR:02-02.0  (58.6)
02Jan S TKAU 1 of 7 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) R39-49 5th otr,wd,chkd,wd,ld top,hdd,tough 0.82L 1/1 K Coppins 2nd: Call Security MR:02-35.1 
All(49-6-3-5) $60,573 All W(42-5-8) AllW S(4-1-0) Grs(7-1-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(8-2-2) Dst(20-4-2) Mob(31-5-6) Std(18-1-3) F90(3-0-1)
Determined success at Tauherenikau. Does race well in Palmy. Each way show.

4. 74421 RUN MASON RUN (4) fr R41 Sailesh Abernethy
9g b Grinfromeartoear-American Cha Cha (by American Ideal) Black & green quarters & hooped sleeves
Ownr: W P Fleming, Mrs B K Fleming, K J More Willie Fleming (Hawera)
09Dec F MANA 4 of 10 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-40 Held ld,given no peace,swamped 100m 2.49L 5/5 J Abernethy 1st: Kawactus MR:01-59.3  (59.8)
11Dec F MANA 2 of 11 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-38 Ld out,trld 1700,thru,ran on boldly 2.71L 7/5 J Abernethy 1st: The Big Bang MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
18Dec G CAMB 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-40 Sped to ld,dictated terms,too sharp 1.12L 1/1 S Abernethy 2nd: Abitibi MR:02-43.7  (60.5)
All(90-7-9-10) $84,879 All W(77-6-19) AllW S(7-0-1) Grs(13-1-0) Grs W(0) C(42-3-11) Dst(43-4-10) Mob(79-6-18) Std(11-1-1) F90(6-1-2)
Led all the way to score at Cambridge. Runner-up this track prior. Combos hope.

5. 6141 THE BIG BANG (5) fr R45 Michael Hay
5g b Sweet Lou-Mystic Potion (by Bettor's Delight) Lime green, purple clover leaf, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Miss T L Cadwallader, M R Hay, M T Martin Tracy Cadwallader (Manawatu Raceway)
13Nov G MANA 1 of 7 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yo+ Sped to ld,dictated,green,too sharp 1.12L 4/5 M Hay 2nd: Major Moonshine MR:02-31.9  (61.3)
09Dec F MANA 4 of 12 2500m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-40 Prkd,cvr 1500,green,5th 400,fght on 8.88L 6/7 M Hay 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-59.9 
11Dec F MANA 1 of 11 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-38 Wd,made ld 1850,kicked top,too big 2.71L 4/6 M Hay 2nd: Run Mason Run MR:02-27.8  (59.4)
All(4-2-0-0) $13,786 All W(4-2-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-2-0) Dst(3-2-0) Mob(4-2-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Plenty to like about both victories in short career to date. Definite threat.

6. Dixieland Delight Scratched
7. 45158 CAPTAIN KOBE (7) fr R51 Wilson House (j)

5g b Captaintreacherous-Millwood Minisota (by Christian Cullen) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: J C International Ltd Michael House (Morrinsville)
18Dec G CAMB 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R40-50 Wd,6th otr,wd rear,prkd,ld 200,game 0.30L 1/1 K Coppins 2nd: Caulfield MR:02-44.2  (58.3)
31Dec S ALXP 5 of 10 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R48-62 9th otr,5-bk,4-bk,off,held up,tidy 2.42L 5/5 W House 1st: Final Change MR:01-57.8  (58)
04Jan G CAMB 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R46-53 6th inr,5-bk,off,wd rear 450,steady 4.91L 1/2 K Coppins 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
All(31-5-3-2) $55,695 All W(30-5-5) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(8-2-2) Dst(21-4-2) Mob(31-5-5) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Sure to appreciate a noticeable difference in company for this. Major player.

SECOND ROW

8. 55361 SHEZABETTORGIRL (21) fr R43 Kate Coppins (j)
4m b Bettor's Delight-Shezacullengirl (by Christian Cullen) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, Malcolm Little, Havtime Breeding Limited Michael House (Morrinsville)
24Dec G CAMB 3 of 8 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-50 Beaut trip otr,off top,stout effort 2.90L 5/3 W House 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-55.3  (56.8)
31Dec F ALXP 6 of 12 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R40-47 5th,3-bk inr 1600,held up,off,tidy 3.72L 10/10 W House 1st: Upstage MR:01-58.8  (59.3)
04Jan G CAMB 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-44 5th otr,1x1,prkd 1100,ld top,too gd 6.51L 1/1 K Coppins 2nd: Amaretto Delight MR:02-42.6  (59.4)
All(26-3-4-2) $32,860 All W(26-3-6) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-1-1) Dst(8-2-2) Mob(26-3-6) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Paced away for a big Cambridge success. Sure to garner healthy support on that.

9. 61701 JETASI (22) fr R43 Stephen Doody
4m b Bettor's Delight-Janaka (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Miss E M Doody,  Miss I K Jacob,  Mrs N A Hurdle,

 Supersonic Syndicate,  P Wischnowsky,  F Hoult,  R Quirk
Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)

13Nov G MANA 7 of 8 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R40-42 7th otr,rear bell,plggd away in gap 4.20L 7/7 S Abernethy 1st: Delightful Dreams MR:01-59.9  (57.7)
09Dec F MANA 10 of 12 2500m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-40 Eased,11th otr,wd rear,pshd 5w,wknd 24.01L 9/8 B Wilkins 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-59.9 
11Dec F MANA 1 of 10 2500m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-40 Gun run mrks,thru lane,too slippery 0.59L 7/6 A Poutama 2nd: Princess Lisa MR:03-08.4  (60.2)
All(25-2-4-5) $29,171 All W(24-2-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(20-2-8) Dst(19-1-9) Mob(25-2-9) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Secured second Palmy victory in clinical fashion 11 Dec. Combos/SRM options.
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M4 RACE 4 Palmerston North Harness
2000m R39 to R51 MOB. PACE $9000($4950, $1395, $855, $540, others $158) Starts  5:55pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M4
RACE 5

STARTS
 6:20pm

HAPPY NEW YEAR MOBILE PACE  2000m
R35 to R38, R39 with cond. MOB. PACE $9000($4950, $1395, $855, $540, others $158)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. 356X9 ESTER LUCY (1) fr R35 Kate Coppins (j)
6m b Bettors Creek-Donegal Lucys Chokin (by Art Major) Green, gold hoop & sleeves
Ownr: D J Broadhurst David Broadhurst (Kaikoura)
07May F ADD 5 of 6 2600m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-45M 3rd,to 1x1 1600,waitd,crept clsr wd 6.28L 5/4 R Houghton 1st: Lily's A Star MR:02-01.0  (59.3)
14May F ADD 6 of 8 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) Prkd,ld 1400,hdd tn,felt pinch 4.68L 8/6 R Houghton 1st: Gimmesomelovin MR:02-01.5  (57.8)
02Jan S TKAU 9 of 9 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-37 Blew the score-up,never a live hope 32.01L 7/6 B Taylor 1st: Miki's Moment MR:02-03.2 
All(23-1-1-1) $11,499 All W(17-1-2) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(6-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(15-0-2) Mob(18-0-1) Std(5-1-1) F90(3-0-1)
Blew score-up at Tauherenikau. Draw is a big help this evening. Worth a nibble.

2. 26516 FEAR THE DIVA (2) fr R39 Andre Poutama
4m b Fear The Dragon-Divine Diva (by Mach Three) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Turbo 1 Syndicate Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)
09Dec F MANA 5 of 8 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) 2yo+ 6th otr,4-bk bell,wdst top,bttld on 5.39L 5/4 A Poutama 1st: Pretty Boy MR:01-58.1 
11Dec F MANA 1 of 7 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo+ Speared to ld,dictated,too polished 0.89L 3/4 A Poutama 2nd: Run Blaze Run MR:02-31.6  (58)
02Jan S TKAU 6 of 7 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R39-49 Wd,up prkd,served it up,wilted out 5.32L 5/5 B Wilkins 1st: Goorambat Art MR:02-04.7 
All(13-1-1-3) $13,970 All W(9-1-3) AllW S(0) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(3-1-0) Dst(12-1-4) Mob(13-1-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-2)
Faded after sitting parked at Tauherenikau. Won well this venue prior. Big show.

3. 58266 TRES BONNE FILLE (3) fr R36 Emily Johnson (j)
5m b Vincent(Aus)-Tres Bien Franco (by Badlands Hanover) Blue, pink & gold crossed sashes, gold armbands
Ownr: R G Dickson Rodney Dickson (Marton)
09Dec F MANA 2 of 10 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-40 Gun run mrks,over-raced,thru,strong 1.78L 7/7 E Johnson 1st: Kawactus MR:01-59.3  (59.8)
11Dec F MANA 6 of 11 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-38 Nice trip otr,off top,whacked away 7.81L 8/8 E Johnson 1st: The Big Bang MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
02Jan S TKAU 6 of 9 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-37 Trld,3-bk,trld 1200,held up,no dash 9.81L 2/2 E Johnson 1st: Miki's Moment MR:02-03.2 
All(38-1-6-7) $29,703 All W(31-1-7) AllW S(0) Grs(7-0-6) Grs W(3-0-2) C(15-1-3) Dst(25-1-9) Mob(37-1-13) Std(1-0-0) F90(3-0-0)
Didn't threaten after a game effort in defeat 9Dec. Combos/Same Race Multi's.

4. 33177 SILENT THEORY (4) fr R38 Wilson House (j)
5m b Art Major-Christy Breanna (by Lis Mara) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited Michael House (Morrinsville)
24Dec G CAMB 1 of 10 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ 1x1,3-bk 1300,wd cvr top,too strong 1.00L 4/4 W House 2nd: Abman MR:02-42.7  (60.7)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-45 7th inr,3-bk,keen,off 600,no pickup 9.81L 5/4 W House 1st: Proviseur MR:02-01.3  (59.2)
02Jan S TKAU 7 of 7 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R39-49 6th inr,1x1 1000,wd top,chkd,no zip 23.01L 3/4 A Pyers 1st: Goorambat Art MR:02-04.7 
All(11-1-1-2) $13,439 All W(10-1-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(4-0-2) Dst(5-0-2) Mob(11-1-3) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Safely held after Cambridge maiden success. Each way claims back in Palmy.

5. X6666 BELL FIRE (5) fr R38 Brooke Wilkins (j)
6g b Highview Tommy-Class Above (by Christian Cullen) Fawn, blue sash & hoop
Ownr: C F Webber,  P J Hassall,  Est K V Webber,  Mrs M S Webber,

 J Webber,  A Brown
Chris Webber (Raglan)

27Nov G CAMB 6 of 12 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-45 Eased,rear otr,wd 400,bttld on gap 7.92L 11/12 E Barron 1st: Melton Mogul MR:01-59.0  (58.3)
04Dec G CAMB 6 of 7 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R37-44 Eased,rear inr,4-bk,held up,bt slws 9.00L 7/7 H Orange 1st: Margherita MR:02-00.4  (57.9)
18Dec G CAMB 6 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-45 Eased,wd rear 900,rear otr,no dash 12.01L 8/8 B Wilkins 1st: Sea Of Love MR:01-59.6  (59.5)
All(21-1-2-4) $16,221 All W(21-1-6) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(10-1-5) Dst(10-1-5) Mob(21-1-6) Std(0) F90(5-0-2)
Hard to recommend on recent form. Rough First4 prospect in a small field.

6. 08079 CATHY FREEMAN (6) fr R35 Sailesh Abernethy
5m b Sweet Lou-Tres Vite (by Bettor's Delight) Dark blue, cream shamrock & armbands
Ownr: F Mitchell, Mrs P K Mitchell Fred Mitchell (Hawera)
13Nov G MANA 10 of 10 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-39 Rough,rear otr,never a serious hope 22.01L 10/10 S Abernethy 1st: Ask Me Lazarus MR:02-01.4  (57.6)
09Dec F MANA 7 of 10 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-40 7th otr,3-bk,impr inr 450,bttld on 4.01L 8/9 S Abernethy 1st: Kawactus MR:01-59.3  (59.8)
11Dec F MANA 9 of 11 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-38 Trld,3-bk 1750,unable to quicken up 9.70L 10/9 S Abernethy 1st: The Big Bang MR:01-58.9  (59.4)
All(14-1-0-0) $8,906 All W(14-1-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-1-0) Dst(8-1-0) Mob(14-1-0) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Safely contained in all appearances so far this campaign. An outside chance.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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